

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-5179

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

GULF RESTORATION NETWORK, SIERRA CLUB, and CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of Interior;
LAURA DANIEL-DAVIS, in her official capacity as the Principal Deputy
Assistant Secretary of Land and Minerals Management; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR; BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and CHEVRON USA, INC.,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:18-cv-01674
HONORABLE REGGIE B. WALTON, U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Brettny E. Hardy (CADC Bar No.
625354)
EARTHJUSTICE
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
415-217-2000
bhardy@earthjustice.org

Stephen D. Mashuda (CADC Bar No.
60505)
Christopher D. Eaton (CADC Bar No.
60490)
EARTHJUSTICE
810 Third Ave., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
206-343-7340 Telephone
206-343-1526 Fax
smashuda@earthjustice.org
ceaton@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Gulf Restoration Network, Sierra Club, and Center for
Biological Diversity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
GLOSSARY.....	xv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT	3
II. HISTORY OF OIL AND GAS LEASING IN THE GULF OF MEXICO.....	5
III. INTERIOR’S LACK OF OVERSIGHT AND ENFORCEMENT.....	8
A. Interior’s Historical Failings	8
B. Interior’s Repeal of Critical Offshore Drilling Safety Measures.....	10
IV. INTERIOR’S IRRATIONAL CONSIDERATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS	12
A. Interior’s Irrational Consideration of a No Action Alternative.....	13
B. Interior’s Reliance on Unreasonable Assumptions About Safety Measures.....	15
V. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	21

I.	BOEM’S NO ACTION ALTERNATIVE WAS BASED ON IRRATIONAL ASSUMPTIONS.	21
A.	BOEM’s Conclusions Turn Both OCSLA and NEPA on Their Heads.	23
B.	BOEM’S Assumption Contradicts the Record.	28
II.	BOEM RELIED ON INCORRECT ASSUMPTIONS TO UNDERESTIMATE SAFETY RISKS.	33
A.	BOEM Premised Its Assessment of Catastrophic Oil Spill Risk on an Admittedly Incorrect Assumption Regarding Applicable Regulations.	33
1.	BOEM relied heavily on the false assumption that implementation of the 2016 Safety Rules would continue.	33
2.	BOEM knew BSEE was substantially revising and rescinding those same Safety Rules.	36
3.	BOEM’s reliance on unreasonable and incorrect assumptions about the Safety Rules violated NEPA and the APA.	39
B.	BOEM Ignored Evidence Undermining Its Assumptions that BSEE Was Adequately Enforcing Safety Regulations.	44
III.	BOEM’S DECISIONS MUST BE VACATED.	49
A.	Vacatur Is the Standard Remedy and Should Be Applied.	50
B.	Remand Without Vacatur Is a Limited Exception and Not Warranted Here.	51
	CONCLUSION.	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	51, 52, 53
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	51
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 741 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	5, 32
<i>Carolina Env’t Study Grp. v. United States</i> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	41
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>City of Bos. Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	39, 42
<i>Conservation Nw. v. Sherman</i> , 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	47

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010)	31, 32
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-372, 2021 WL 855938 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2021)	54
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	20
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)	49, 51
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	50
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
* <i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)	27, 46, 48
<i>Great Basin Res. Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008).....	39
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Bernhardt</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2020).....	iii, 17, 22, 24, 31, 32, 40, 41, 48

<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....	50
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20, 44, 48
<i>N. Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>N. Plains Resource Council, Inv. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 688 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25, 27
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....	51
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten</i> , 883 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)	44, 48
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 27
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	32, 42

<i>New York v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 50
<i>Okanogan Highlands All. v. Williams</i> , No. CIV. 97-806-JE, 1999 WL 1029106 (D. Or. Jan. 12, 1999)	48
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 655 F. App’x 595 (9th Cir. July 25, 2016)	31, 32
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	50
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4
<i>*Scientists’ Inst. for Public Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	41, 42
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	48
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>*Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	52, 53
<i>Taylor v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 354 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2004)	41

<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	51
<i>Vill. of False Pass v. Clark</i> , 733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (D. Id. 2020).....	50
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020).....	51
<i>*WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	30, 31, 32
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	54
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	19, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 4321	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 4331	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332	4, 23
43 U.S.C. § 1332	23, 24
43 U.S.C. § 1337	23
43 U.S.C. § 1340	23, 24
43 U.S.C. § 1344	23, 24
43 U.S.C. § 1346	23
43 U.S.C. § 1351	23, 24
43 U.S.C. § 1866	25

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 250.101	5
30 C.F.R. § 550.101	5
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	3, 4, 39
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	5, 26, 27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24	39
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4	47
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	41
43 C.F.R. § 46.30	41

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....	26, 46
76 Fed. Reg. 64,432 (Oct. 18, 2011).....	5
80 Fed. Reg. 21,504 (Apr. 17, 2015)	10, 11
80 Fed. Reg. 74,796 (Nov. 30, 2015)	28
80 Fed. Reg. 74,797 (Nov. 30, 2015)	29
81 Fed. Reg. 25,888 (Apr. 29, 2016)	11, 12, 33, 34, 37
81 Fed. Reg. 55,480 (Aug. 19, 2016)	3
81 Fed. Reg. 61,834 (Sept. 7, 2016)	11, 33, 34, 37
81 Fed. Reg. 84,612 (Nov. 23, 2016)	6
82 Fed. Reg. 16,060 (Mar. 31, 2017).....	37, 38
82 Fed. Reg. 59,644 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	13, 38
82 Fed. Reg. 61,703 (Dec. 29, 2017).....	12, 37, 38
82 Fed. Reg. 6643 (Jan. 19, 2017).....	6

83 Fed. Reg. 22,128 (May 11, 2018).....12, 37
83 Fed. Reg. 32,897 (July 16, 2018).....12
83 Fed. Reg. 49,216 (Sept. 28, 2018)12
83 Fed. Reg. 7070 (Feb. 16, 2018)12
84 Fed. Reg. 21,908 (May 15, 2019).....12
85 Fed. Reg 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....3
86 Fed. Reg. 10,132 (Feb. 18, 2021)28
86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Feb. 1, 2021)28
